

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

MONDAY, THE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF JUNE

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

: PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE SMT LISA GILL

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA

WRIT PETITION NO: 5984 OF 2025



Between:

Smt M. Usha Rani, W/o M. Sudheer Reddy, age: 41 years, occ: farmer D.No. 13/64-1, Veldhurthy village and Mandal, Kurnool district

Petitioner/s

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary Revenue Department Velagapadu Amaravathi
2. The Honble Lokayukta of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Registrar office at 9/3/72/241, Santosh nagar Main Road, Kurnool 518 006
3. The District Collector, Office of the Collector Kurnool District
4. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Office of the Revenue Divisional Officer, Kurnool.
5. The Tahsildar, Veldhurthy Mandal, Kurnool District
6. Yella Nagi Reddy, S/o Chenna Reddy, occ. Business R/o H.No. 10-121, Reddy Street, Veldhurthy Village & Mandal, Kurnool District

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ Order or Direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Certiorari to call for the records and declare the action of the 2nd respondent in issuing the impugned proceedings vide in Lr.Dis.No.2212/2021/B2/LOK/14761/2021 dated 21.12.2021, and the

consequential proceedings issued by the 5th Respondent in Rc.B/64/2022, dated 23.02.2022, thereby cancelling the Pattadar Passbook issued in favor of the petitioner as arbitrary, illegal, without jurisdiction, and in direct violation of section 8(b)(2) of The Andhra Pradesh Lokayukta Act, 1983 and consequently to call for the records and quash the impugned proceedings issued by the 2nd respondent vide in Lr.Dis.No.2212/2021/B2/LOK/14761/2021, dated 21.12.2021, and along with the consequential proceedings issued by the 5th Respondent in Rc.B/64/2022, dated 23.02.2022;

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the impugned proceedings issued by the 2nd respondent vide Lr.Dis.in NO.2212/2021/B2/LOK/14761/2021, dated 21.12.2021, and the consequential proceedings issued by the 5th Respondent in Rc.B/64/2022, dated 23.02.2022, to cancel the Pattadar Passbook issued in favor of the petitioner, pending disposal of WP No. 5984 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 17.06.2025, 29.07.2025, 19.12.2025, 23.01.2026, 23.02.2026 & 20.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s. Pillix Law Firm, Advocate for the Petitioner, learned GP for Revenue for the Respondent Nos.1, 3, 4 & 5, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

Learned counsel for petitioner prays for last opportunity to address arguments.

At his request, adjourned to 28.09.2026.

Interim order granted earlier shall continue to operate till the next date of hearing.

//TRUE COPY//

For

SD/- P.S.V.R.SEKHAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to M/s. Pillix Law Firm, Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
3. Two spare copies

HIGH COURT

**HC, J
&
NJS, J**

DATED: 29.06.2026

LIST ON 28.09.2026

ORDER

WP.No.5984 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**MONDAY, THE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

: PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE SMT LISA GILL
AND**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA
WRIT PETITION NO: 5984 OF 2025**

Between:

Smt M. Usha Rani, W/o M. Sudheer Reddy, age: 41 years, occ: farmer D.No. 13/64-1, Veldhurthy village and Mandal, Kurnool district

Petitioner/s

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary Revenue Department Velagapadu Amaravathi
2. The Honble Lokayukta of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Registrar office at 9/3/72/241, Santosh nagar Main Road, Kurnool 518 006
3. The District Collector, Office of the Collector Kurnool District
4. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Office of the Revenue Divisional Officer, Kurnool.
5. The Tahsildar, Veldhurthy Mandal, Kurnool District
6. Yella Nagi Reddy, S/o Chenna Reddy, occ. Business R/o H.No. 10-121, Reddy Street, Veldhurthy Village & Mandal, Kurnool District

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ Order or Direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Certiorari to call for the records and declare the action of the 2nd respondent in issuing the impugned proceedings vide in Lr.Dis.No.2212/2021/B2/LOK/14761/2021 dated 21.12.2021, and the

consequential proceedings issued by the 5th Respondent in Rc.B/64/2022, dated 23.02.2022, thereby cancelling the Pattadar Passbook issued in favor of the petitioner as arbitrary, illegal, without jurisdiction, and in direct violation of section 8(b)(2) of The Andhra Pradesh Lokayukta Act, 1983 and consequently to call for the records and quash the impugned proceedings issued by the 2nd respondent vide in Lr.Dis.No.2212/2021/B2/LOK/14761/2021, dated 21.12.2021, and along with the consequential proceedings issued by the 5th Respondent in Rc.B/64/2022, dated 23.02.2022;

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the impugned proceedings issued by the 2nd respondent vide Lr.Dis.in NO.2212/2021/B2/LOK/14761/2021, dated 21.12.2021, and the consequential proceedings issued by the 5th Respondent in Rc.B/64/2022, dated 23.02.2022, to cancel the Pattadar Passbook issued in favor of the petitioner, pending disposal of WP No. 5984 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 17.06.2025, 29.07.2025, 19.12.2025, 23.01.2026, 23.02.2026 & 20.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s. Pillix Law Firm, Advocate for the Petitioner, learned GP for Revenue for the Respondent Nos.1, 3, 4 & 5, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

Learned counsel for petitioner prays for last opportunity to address arguments.

At his request, adjourned to 28.09.2026.

Interim order granted earlier shall continue to operate till the next date of hearing.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- P.S.V.R.SEKHAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

For

To,

1. One CC to M/s. Pillix Law Firm, Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
3. Two spare copies

HIGH COURT

**HC, J
&
NJS, J**

DATED: 29.06.2026

LIST ON 28.09.2026

ORDER

WP.No.5984 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

